Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address:

1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife North Central Region 1701 Nimbus Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact: Gabriele Quillman Phone: (916) 358-2955

Lead Agency: City of West Sacramento 1110 W. Capitol Avenue West Sacramento, CA 95691 Contact: Jesse Khatar

Phone: (916) 617-4667



SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2018082018

Project Title: River Walk Trail Extension (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0175-R2)

Project Location (include county): The project is located along the western bank of the Sacramento River, in the County of Yolo, State of California; Township 9N, Range 4E, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) map 'West Sacramento', Mt Diablo Meridian; within portions of Assessor's Parcel Numbers [APN] 010-102-002, 010-102-003, 010-102-004, 010-102-005, 010-102-010, 010-103-001, 010-103-002, 010-372-001, 010-372-002, 010-372-003, 010-374-001, 010-374-002, 010-482-003, 010-482-100, 010-493-001, 010-493-002, 010-493-006, 010-493-007, 010-493-008, 010-990-004, 010-990-012, 010-990-014, and the Union Pacific Railroad Right-of-Way.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0175-R2, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, the City of West Sacramento.

The project consists of the construction of approximately 2,650 feet of Class I multi-use trail along the top of the Sacramento River levee and the extension of the existing trail adjacent to the Sacramento River channel. The trail will be a 12-foot wide concrete path with 1-foot shoulders adjacent to the river and a 12-foot wide asphalt concrete path with 1-foot shoulders on top of the levee. Five trees will be removed from the vicinity of the trail adjacent to the river, including two Fremont cottonwoods, two valley oaks, and one black walnut.

The project will not include any work within the wetted portion of the Sacramento River.

A variety of construction equipment will be used including a backhoe, bar bender, chain saw, clam shovel, ground compactor, air compressor, concrete mixer truck, concrete pump truck, concrete saw, crane, dozer, drum mixer, excavator, flatbed truck, front end loader, generator, gradall, grader, jackhammer, mounted impact hammer, pavement scarifier, paver, pickup truck, pneumatic tools, pumps, roller, and scraper.

The project is part of a larger overall project to create a safe, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)-compliant pedestrian/bicycle connection between two existing portions of the North River Walk Trail. In addition to the two Class I routes along the Sacramento River and the top of the levee, a "high-water route" along D Street, 3rd Street, and 2nd Street will be constructed. This route will be constructed outside of the levee.

-2-

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on the date signed below and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

Camerina Cours of Regulations Section (Section (1))	
1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
2.	CDFW considered the \boxtimes mitigated negative declaration / \square negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
3.	Mitigation measures $oxtimes$ were / $oxtimes$ were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \square was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project
5.	A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
6.	Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.
The \boxtimes mitigated negative declaration / \square negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.	
	DocuSigned by:
	DocuSigned by: Kelley Barker 778EDA8AE45F4C9 Date: 1/25/2021
Signat	ire:

Kelley Barker, Environmental Program Manager